We have applied the Garfinkel et al (2021) estimate of social gains from increased income

for children = 98.49% of private gains, and conservatively used only the Child Benefit award

level as an indicator of amount of additional income going to NRPF families (although

Universal Credit, which includes Housing Benefit, would further increase this financial

amount for eligible families). One of the cited studies is US-based and given the differences

between the social security systems in the UK and US we have allowed a range of +/- 20%

on the valuation of gains. In terms of take up, Child Benefit is universal and would be

awarded to all who qualified and claimed, but we have used a range of +/- 3% to allow for

exceptional cases.

Total Year 0 gains from receipt of Child Benefit and university education are expected to fall

within the range of £162million to £245 million, with a central estimate of £198 million

(Table 37 below). There are no additional children in Option 2, so there are no changes to

the modelling or sensitivity ranges.  Future gains in adulthood from access to free childcare

are not included here as they fall beyond the ten-year timeframe of the SCBA.

Page 79 of 118

Table 37: Ranges and optimism bias for Year 0 gains from receipt of Child Benefit and university
education

Point estimate for total gains (fm Table 35) £209 million

 Plus Minus

Confidence in valuation of gains 20% -20%

Confidence in takeup data (including deadweight) 3% -3%

Upper and lower range values rounded £245 million £162 million

Page 80 of 118

10. Gains from reduced incidence of problem debt

Effects of NRPF condition on access to help for problem debt

NRPF individuals are not entitled to claim Universal Credit, a benefit for low-income

households whether in work or not. Debt is a key issue identified in relation to families

affected by NRPF: in a recent representative survey published by Citizens Advice,111 81% of

people with NRPF conditions said they were behind on at least one bill, compared to 20%

for people in the UK at large. In addition, 60% of people with NRPF said they were currently

behind on rent, compared to 8% for the UK population at large.